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Air Pump, 230 V
Art.no  34-3015	 Model  HB-139C

Please read the entire instruction manual before use and save 
it for future reference. We reserve the right for any errors in text 
or images and for making any necessary technical changes to 
this document. If you should have any questions concerning 
technical problems please contact our Customer Services. 

Safety
•	 This product must not be used by anyone (including 

children) suffering from physical or mental impairment. 
This product should not be used by anyone without 
sufficient experience or knowledge if they have not 
been instructed in its use by someone who will take 
responsibility for their safety. 

•	 Never let children play with the product. 

•	 Do not disconnect the pump or block any of its openings 
while the pump is running. 

•	 Never let dirt or particles such as sand enter the pump 
during deflation. 

•	 Never run the pump for longer than 20 minutes at a time. 
Let the motor cool down for 10 minutes before using it again.

•	 For indoor use only.

•	 Do not expose the electric air pump to moisture.

•	 Inspect the mains lead regularly. Do not use the air pump 
if the power lead or plug is damaged.

•	 Never hold the air inlet/outlet next to your eyes or hair 
when the pump is running. 

Product description
Air pump for inflating/deflating airbeds, water toys, etc. 
Comes with a carrying handle and three different sized 
valve nozzles. 
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Buttons and functions

1.	 Inflate

2.	 Deflate

Use
Inflating
1.	 Connect the hose to the INFLATE (1) side of the pump. 

2.	 Open the valve of the product to be inflated. 
Select a suitable nozzle and insert it into the valve. 

3.	 Plug the pump into a 230 V wall outlet, and then 
start it using the power switch. 

4.	 Switch off the pump using the power switch 
when the product is inflated. Remove the nozzle 
from the valve and close the valve. 

5.	 Pull out the plug from the wall socket.

Deflating
1.	 Connect the hose to the DEFLATE (2) side of the pump. 

2.	 Repeat steps 2–5 of the Inflating instructions. 

Disposal
Follow local ordinances when disposing of this product. 
If you are unsure of how to dispose of this product, please 
contact your municipality.

Specifications
Voltage	 230 V AC, 50 Hz

Power 	 200 W
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Luftpump 230 V
Art.nr  34-3015	 Modell  HB-139C

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före användning och 
spara den sedan för framtida bruk. Vi reserverar oss för ev. 
text- och bildfel samt ändringar av tekniska data. Vid tekniska 
problem eller andra frågor, kontakta vår kundtjänst.

Säkerhet
•	 Produkten får inte användas av personer (inklusive barn) 

med begränsad fysisk eller mental förmåga. Den får inte 
heller användas av personer utan tillräcklig erfarenhet och 
kunskap om de inte fått instruktioner om användningen 
av någon som ansvarar för deras säkerhet. 

•	 Låt aldrig barn leka med produkten. 

•	 Ta aldrig bort eller täpp igen någon anslutning 
under användning. 

•	 Låt aldrig smuts eller partiklar som till exempel grus 
komma in i pumpen vid tömning. 

•	 Kör inte pumpen mer än 20 minuter i taget. Låt motorn 
svalna i 10 minuter innan du använder den igen.

•	 Endast för inomhusbruk.

•	 Utsätt inte den elektriska pumpen för fukt.

•	 Kontrollera nätsladden regelbundet. Använd inte 
luftpumpen om nätsladden eller stickproppen är skadade.

•	 Håll aldrig luftintaget/utsuget mot ögonen eller hår när 
pumpen är igång.

Produktbeskrivning
Luftpump för att pumpa upp/tömma luftbäddar, vatten
leksaker etc. Portabel design med handtag, levereras 
med tre stycken olika munstycken.
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Knappar och funktioner

1.	 Uppumpning

2.	 Tömning

Användning
Uppumpning
1.	 Anslut slangen till INFLATE (1) på luftpumpen. 

2.	 Öppna ventilen till produkten som ska pumpas upp. 
Använd passande munstycke och placera den i ventilen. 

3.	 Anslut stickproppen till ett 230 V vägguttag, slå sedan 
på strömbrytaren för att starta. 

4.	 Slå av strömbrytaren när produkten är fylld. Ta bort 
munstycket från ventilen och stäng sedan. 

5.	 Dra ur stickproppen från vägguttaget.

Tömning
1.	 Anslut slangen till DEFLATE (2) på luftpumpen. 

2.	 Repetera steg 2–5 för Uppumpning. 

Avfallshantering
När du ska göra dig av med produkten ska detta ske enligt 
lokala föreskrifter. Är du osäker på hur du ska gå tillväga, 
kontakta din kommun.

Specifikationer
Strömförbrukning	 230 V AC, 50 Hz

Effekt 	 200 W
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Luftpumpe 230 V
Art.nr.  34-3015	 Modell  HB-139C

Les nøye igjennom hele bruksanvisningen og ta vare på den 
til senere bruk. Vi reserverer oss mot ev. tekst- og bildefeil, 
samt forandringer av tekniske data. Ved tekniske problemer 
eller andre spørsmål, ta kontakt med vårt kundesenter.

Sikkerhet
•	 Produktet må ikke benyttes av personer (inkl. barn) med 

begrensede fysiske eller mentale ferdigheter. Det må 
heller ikke benyttes av personer som ikke har tilstrekkelig 
erfaring og kunnskap eller ikke har fått instruksjon om 
bruken av noen som har ansvaret for deres sikkerhet. 

•	 La aldri barn leke med produktet. 

•	 Tilkoblinger må ikke fjernes eller tettes under bruk. 

•	 Påse at ikke smuss eller partikler (grus etc.) kommer inn 
i pumpen ved tømming. 

•	 Kjør aldri pumpen i mer enn 20 minutter i ett strekk. 
La motoren avkjøles i 10 minutter før den tas i bruk igjen.

•	 Kun til innendørs bruk.

•	 Den elektriske pumpen må ikke utsettes for fuktighet.

•	 Kontroller strømledningen regelmessig. Bruk ikke 
luftpumpen dersom strømledning eller støpsel er skadet.

•	 Hold aldri luftinntaket/utsuget mot øynene eller håret 
mens pumpen er i gang. 

Produktbeskrivelse
Luftpumpe for å pumpe opp/tømme luftmadrasser, vannleker 
etc. Portabel, produsert med håndtak, leveres med tre 
forskjellige munnstykker. 
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Knapper og funksjoner

1.	 Pumpe opp

2.	 Tømming

Bruk
Pumpe opp
1.	 Slangen kobles til INFLATE (1) på luftpumpen. 

2.	 Ventilen på produkt, som skal fylles med luft, åpnes. 
Velg passende munnstykke og plasser det i ventilen. 

3.	 Støpselet kobles til et 230 V strømuttak. Skru så på 
strømbryteren for å starte pumpen. 

4.	 Slå av med strømbryteren når produktet er fylt. 
Fjern munnstykket og steng ventilen. 

5.	 Trekk støpselet ut av uttaket.

Tømming
1.	 Slangen kobles til DEFLATE (2) på luftpumpen. 

2.	 Gjenta så trinnene 2–5 under kap. Pumpe opp (se ovenfor). 

Avfallshåndtering
Når produktet skal kasseres, må det skje i henhold til lokale 
forskrifter. Ved usikkerhet, ta kontakt med lokale myndigheter.

Spesifikasjoner
Strømforbruk	 230 V AC, 50 Hz

Effekt	 200 W
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Ilmapumppu 230 V
Tuotenro  34-3015	 Malli  HB-139C

Lue käyttöohjeet ennen tuotteen käyttöönottoa. Säilytä 
käyttöohjeet tulevaa tarvetta varten. Pidätämme oikeuden 
teknisten tietojen muutoksiin. Emme vastaa mahdollisista 
teksti- tai kuvavirheistä. Jos laitteeseen tulee teknisiä 
ongelmia, ota yhteys myymälään tai asiakaspalveluun.

Turvallisuus
•	 Tuotetta saavat käyttää aikuiset, joilla ei ole fyysisiä 

tai psyykkisiä rajoitteita. Henkilöt, joilla ei ole riittävästi 
kokemusta ja taitoja, eivät saa käyttää tuotetta ilman 
turvallisuudesta vastaavan henkilön antamia ohjeita. 

•	 Älä anna lasten leikkiä tuotteella. 

•	 Älä poista tai tuki laitteen liitäntöjä käytön aikana. 

•	 Varmista, ettei likaa tai hiukkasia, kuten hiekkaa, pääse 
pumppuun tyhjennyksen aikana. 

•	 Älä käytä pumppua yli 20 minuuttia yhtäjaksoisesti. 
Anna moottorin jäähtyä 10 minuuttia käyttökertojen välillä.

•	 Vain sisäkäyttöön.

•	 Älä altista sähköpumppua kosteudelle.

•	 Tarkista virtajohdon kunto säännöllisesti. Älä käytä 
ilmapumppua, mikäli johto tai pistoke on vioittunut.

•	 Älä koskaan kohdista ilmantuloaukkoa/poistoimua 
silmiin tai hiuksiin pumpun ollessa käynnissä. 

Tuotekuvaus
Ilmapumppu ilmapatjojen, vesilelujen jne. täyttämiseen/
tyhjentämiseen. Pumpussa on kantokahva. Pakkaukseen 
sisältyy kolme eri suutinta. 
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Painikkeet ja toiminnot

1.	 Ilman täyttö

2.	 Ilman tyhjennys

Käyttö
Ilman täyttö
1.	 Liitä letku ilmapumpun INFLATE-liitäntään (1). 

2.	 Avaa pumpattavan tuotteen venttiili. Käytä sopivaa 
suutinta ja aseta se venttiiliin. 

3.	 Liitä pistoke 230 V:n pistorasiaan ja aloita pumppaus 
käynnistämällä virtakytkin. 

4.	 Sammuta virtakytkin, kun tuote on täynnä. Poista suutin 
venttiilistä ja sulje venttiili. 

5.	 Irrota pistoke pistorasiasta. 

Ilman tyhjennys
1.	 Liitä letku ilmapumpun DEFLATE-liitäntään (2). 

2.	 Toista kappaleen Ilman täyttö vaiheet 2–5. 

Kierrätys
Kierrätä tuote asianmukaisesti, kun poistat sen käytöstä.
Kysy tarkempia kierrätysohjeita kuntasi jäteneuvonnasta.

Tekniset tiedot
Virrankulutus	 230 V AC, 50 Hz

Teho 	 200 W
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Luftpumpe 230 V
Art.Nr.  34-3015	 Modell  HB-139C

Vor Inbetriebnahme die komplette Bedienungsanleitung 
durchlesen und aufbewahren. Irrtümer, Abweichungen und 
Änderungen behalten wir uns vor. Bei technischen Problemen 
oder anderen Fragen freut sich unser Kundenservice über 
eine Kontaktaufnahme.

Sicherheitshinweise
•	 Das Produkt ist nicht für Personen (einschließlich 

Kindern) mit eingeschränkten physischen oder geistigen 
Fähigkeiten geeignet. Von Personen mit mangelnder 
Erfahrung/mangelndem Wissen darf es nur benutzt 
werden, wenn diese von einer für ihre Sicherheit 
verantwortlichen Person in die sichere Handhabung  
des Geräts eingeführt worden sind. 

•	 Das Produkt ist kein Kinderspielzeug. 

•	 Während des Betriebs keinesfalls einen der Anschlüsse 
entfernen oder verschließen. 

•	 Darauf achten, dass beim Entleeren kein Schmutz und 
keine Partikel wie z. B. Kies in die Pumpe gelangen. 

•	 Die Pumpe nicht länger als 20 Minuten durchgehend 
laufen lassen. Den Motor vor dem erneuten Einsatz  
10 Minuten abkühlen lassen.

•	 Nur für den Innengebrauch.

•	 Die elektrische Pumpe darf keiner Feuchtigkeit  
ausgesetzt werden.

•	 Das Netzkabel regelmäßig kontrollieren. Die Luftpumpe 
niemals benutzen, wenn das Netzkabel oder der Netzstecker 
beschädigt ist.

•	 Augen und Haare vom Lufteinlass/-auslass fernhalten, 
während die Pumpe läuft.

Produktbeschreibung
Luftpumpe zum Aufpumpen/Entleeren von Luftbetten,  
Wasserspielzeug usw. Tragbare Ausführung mit Griff.  
Lieferung mit drei verschiedenen Düsen.
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Tasten und Funktionen

1.	 Aufpumpen

2.	 Entleeren

Verwendung
Aufpumpen
1.	 Den Schlauch am Anschluss INFLATE (1) der Luftpumpe 

anschließen. 

2.	 Das Ventil des Produkts öffnen, das aufgepumpt werden 
soll. Die passende Düse anbringen und in das Ventil 
einsetzen. 

3.	 Den Stecker in eine 230-V-Steckdose stecken. 
Anschließend den Ein-/Ausschalter einschalten, um den 
Vorgang zu starten. 

4.	 Den Ein-/Ausschalter ausschalten, sobald das Produkt 
ausreichend mit Luft gefüllt ist. Die Düse aus dem Ventil 
herausziehen und schließen. 

5.	 Den Netzstecker ziehen.

Entleeren
1.	 Den Schlauch am Anschluss DEFLATE (2) 

der Luftpumpe anschließen. 

2.	 Schritt 2–5 wiederholen. 

Hinweise zur Entsorgung
Bitte das Produkt entsprechend den lokalen Bestimmungen 
entsorgen. Weitere Informationen sind von der Gemeinde 
oder den kommunalen Entsorgungsbetrieben erhältlich.

Technische Daten
Spannung	 230 V AC, 50 Hz

Leistungsaufnahme	 200 W


